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Alameda County
Environmental Health July 25, 2008

Ms. Barbara Jakub

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Report — Second Quarter 2008
1137-1167 65" Street, Oakland, California 94608
CRA Project No. 521000
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000082

Dear Ms. Jakub:

On behalf of the Mr. John Nady (Nady), Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc. (CRA) is submitting this
Groundwater Monitoring Report —Second Quarter 2008. Presented in this report is a summary of the field
activities and results from the second quarter 2008 groundwater monitoring event. In addition, this report

contains recommendations for third quarter 2008 activities.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 420-3307.

Sincerely,
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc.

VW\N,LM

Mark Jon .G.
Senior Proje€t Manager

* Attachment: Groundwater Monitoring Report — Second Quarter 2008

cc: Mr. Frederic Schrag, 6701 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, California 94608 (1 copy + PDF via e-mail)

To the best of my knowledge, I have no argument or disagreement with the contents of this report.

Nady Trust U/D/T dated 1/21/1997

Johy Nady, truste

2008 Nady QMR 521000.doc

Equal
Employment
Opportunity Employer
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT —~ SECOND QUARTER 2008

1137-1167 65™ Street
Oakland, California 94608
CRA Project No. 521000
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000082

July 25, 2008

Prepared for Submittal to:

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502

Prepared by:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, California 94608

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc. (CRA) prepared this document for use by our client and appropriate
regulatory agencies. It is based partially on information available to CRA from outside sources and/or in the
public domain, and partially on information supplied by CRA and its subcontractors. CRA makes no warranty
or guarantee, expressed or implied, included or intended in this document, with respect to the accuracy of
information obtained from these outside sources or the public domain, or any conclusions or recommendations
based on information that was not independently verified by CRA. This document represents the best
professional judgment of CRA. None of the work performed hereunder constitutes or shall be represented as a
legal opinion of any kind or nature.

d i

John A. Miller
Staff Geologist

Mark J onas%.G. #6392
Senior Project Manager
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT —~ SECOND QUARTER 2008

1137-1167 65™ Street
Oakland, California 94608
CRA Project No. 521000
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000082

July 25, 2008

INTRODUCTION

This report describes the second quarter 2008 groundwater monitoring activities performed at 1137-1167
65™ Street, Oakland, California (Figure 1). This groundwater monitoring event was conducted at the
direction of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Health Division (ACEH). -
This report presents a summary of the monitoring activities and results from the second quarter 2008

monitoring event. In addition, this report contains recommendations for third quarter 2008 activities.

MONITORING ACTIVITIES

CRA coordinated with Muskan Environmental Sampling (MES) to perform quarterly groundwater
monitoring activities at the site. On June 9, 2008, MES measured groundwater levels in all thirteen
monitoring wells and collected groundwater samples from nine of the thirteen wells. As recommended in
the Groundwater Monitoring Report — Fourth Quarter 2005 and approved by Mr. Barney Chan of ACEH,
the sampling and analysis are as follows:

= Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), gasoline (TPHg), motor oil (TPHmo), and
stoddard solvent (TPHss), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) are
analyzed in groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1A, MW-2A, MW-3A,
MW-4A, MW-6A, MW-7A, and MW-6B.

* Halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOCs) are analyzed in groundwater samples collected
from monitoring wells MW-1A, MW-3A, MW-6A, MW-7A, MW-1B, MW-6B, and MW-6C.

= It is not necessary to analyze groundwater samples for methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE).

= Monitoring wells MW-4B, MW-5B, MW-1C, and MW-4C are no longer sampled.

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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Water Level Measurements: Depth to groundwater measurements were recorded to the nearest 0.01-foot,
relative to a previously established reference elevation. Measurements were collected using an electric,
conductance-actuated well sounder. Copies of the field data sheets are included as Appendix A. The

groundwater level measurement data are summarized in Table 2.

Groundwater Sampling: MES collected groundwater samples from wells MW-1A, MW-2A, MW-3A,
MW-4A, MW-6A, MW-7A, MW-1B, MW-6B, and MW-6C.

Prior to sampling, the wells were purged to remove standing water in the well casing and annulus to
promote inflow of representative groundwater from the surrounding formation. Each well was purged
using a new disposable bailer, pre-cleaned poly vinyl chloride (PVC) bailer, or disposable tubing with a
check valve. Field measurements of pH, specific conductance, and temperature of purged groundwater
were measured after extraction of each successive casing volume. Casing volumes were calculated based
on well diameter and height of the water column. Typically, purging continued until at least three casing
volumes are extracted and consecutive pH, specific conductance, and temperature measurements appeared
to stabilize. Water quality field measurements, purge volumes and sample collection data were recorded
on field sampling data forms (Appendix A).

To minimize the potential for cross-contamination, groundwater monitoring equipment was
decontaminated prior to being used in the first monitoring well and between successive wells.
Groundwater samples were collected from each of the wells using clean disposable bailers or disposable
tubing with a check valve. The samples were decanted from the bailers into 1-liter (L) amber glass
containers and/or 40-milliliter (ml.) glass volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials, both supplied by
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. (McCampbell) of Pittsburg, California. Sample containers were labeled and
placed in a cooler chilled with water-based ice, for temporary storage and transport. A chain-of-custody
record was maintained (Appendix B).

Groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHd, TPHmo, TPHss, and TPHg by modified United States
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method SW8015C. BTEX were analyzed by EPA Method
SW8021B. Samples were also analyzed for HVOCs by EPA Method SW8260B, but only reported for the
EPA Method 8010 basic target list. Samples marked for TPHd and TPHmo analysis were subjected to
silica gel cleanup prior to analysis. The laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix B. Analytical
results are summarized on Figures 2, 3, and 4 and presented in Tables 2 and 3.
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Waste Disposal: Approximately 47 gallons of purge water was generated during this quarter’s monitoring
event. This waste water is stored in sealed Department of Transportation (DOT) approved 55 gallon drums

and temporarily left on site for eventual transport and disposal.

RESULTS

Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient: Depth-to-water measurements collected from thirteen wells
on June 9, 2008 ranged from 3.22 to 9.42 feet (ft) below top of casing (TOC). Groundwater elevations
were calculated by subtracting the depth-to-water measurements from the surveyed TOC elevations. The
groundwater elevations for A, B, and C water-bearing zones were each plotted and contoured on Figures 2,
3, and 4, respectively. The A-zone is defined as the first encountered groundwater bearing zone from
approximately 3.5 feet below ground surface (ft bgs) to 12 ft bgs. A-zone monitoring wells are MW-1A,
MW-2A, MW-3A, MW-4A, MW-6A, and MW-7A. The groundwater flow direction in the A-zone was
southwest with a gradient of approximately 0.03 feet per foot (ft/ft) (Figure 2). The B-zone is defined as
the second encountered groundwater bearing zone from approximately 13 ft bgs to 24 ft bgs. B-zone
monitoring wells are MW-1B, MW-4B, MW-5B, and MW-6B. The groundwater flow direction in the
B-zone was southwest with a gradient of approximately 0.03 ft/ft (Figure 3). The C-zone is defined as the
third encountered groundwater bearing zone from approximately 25 ft bgs to 46 ft bgs. C-zone monitoring
wells are MW-1C, MW-4C, and MW-6C. The groundwater flow direction in the C-zone was
west-southwest with a gradient of approximately 0.007 ft/ft (Figure 4). Rose diagrams depicting historical
groundwater flow directions for the A, B, and C-zones are presented on the figures. The groundwater flow
direction and gradient in the A-zone, B-zone, and C-zone are generally consistent with historical results.
Depth-to-water and groundwater elevation data are presented in Tables 2 and 3.

Chemicals Detected in A-Zone Groundwater: During this monitoring event, groundwater samples from
A-zone monitoring wells MW-1A, MW-2A, MW-3A, MW-4A, MW-6A, and MW-7A were analyzed for
petroleum hydrocarbons. Groundwater from A-zone monitoring wells MW-1A, MW-3A, MW-6A, and
MW-7A were analyzed for HVOCs.

Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in all six A-zone monitoring wells sampled. TPHd concentrations
ranged from 66 micrograms per liter (pug/L) to 150,000 pg/L. The highest TPHd concentration was
detected in MW-7A. TPHg concentrations ranged from 180 pg/L. to 35,000 pg/L with the highest
concentration detected in MW-7A. TPHmo was only detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in

well MW-6A at 290ug/L.. TPHss concentrations ranged from 180 pg/L to 68,000. pg/L.. The highest
TPHss was detected in well MW-7A,
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Toluene was detected in well MW-4A at a concentration of 0.94 pg/L.. Ethylbenzene was detected in well
MW-1A at a concentration of 3.4 pg/L. Xylenes concentrations ranged from1.5 pg/L to 8.1 pg/L. The

highest xylene concentration was detected in well MW-1A. No benzene was detected in any of the A-zone
wells.

HVOCs were detected in all four of the A-zone monitoring wells sampled. The HVOC detections were as
follows:

»  Tetrachloroethene (PCE), Trichloroethene (TCE), , cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE),

- trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (trans-1,2-DCE), 1;1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA), and Vinyl Chloride~ — — -

concentrations were detected in well MW-1A at a concentration of 11 pg/L, 9.0 pg/L, 11
pg/L, 1.1 pg/L, 1.8 ug/L, and 2.4 pg/L, respectively.

= 1,2-Dichlorobenzene, chlorobenzene, and 1,4 dichlorobenzene were the only HVOCs detected

within well MW-3A at concentrations of 22 pg/L, 98 pg/L, and 6.2 pg/L, respectively.

»  No other HVOCs were detected in A-zone wells. A-zone groundwater analytical data and water
level data are presented in Tables 2 and 3, and summarized on Figure 2.

Chemicals Detected in B-Zone Groundwater: During the second quarter 2008, groundwater samples
from B-zone monitoring well MW-6B were analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Methods
SW8015C and SW8021B, and wells MW-1B and MW-6B were analyzed for HVOCs.

e TPHd, TPHg, and TPHss were detected in well MW-6B at concentrations of 81,000 pg/L, 9,500
pg/L, and 20,000 pg/L, respectively.

e No benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, or xylenes were detected at or above the laboratory detection
limits for well MW-6B.

e The following HVOCs were detected in well MW-1B: 11.0 pg/L cis-1,2-DCE,
8.9 ng/L1,1-DCA, and 5.3 ug/L. 1,2-DCA.
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e  Within well MW-6B, the only HVOCs detected were chloroethane and cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, at

concentrations of 1.8 ug/L and 2.5 pug/L.. B-zone groundwater analytical data and water level data

are presented in Tables 2 and 3, and summarized on Figure 3.

Chemicals Detected in C-Zone Groundwater: No C-zone wells were sampled for petroleum
hydrocarbons. Only C-zone well MW-6C was sampled and analyzed for HVOCs.

e The following HVOCs were detected in well MW-6C: 4.5 ug/L. PCE, 5.5 ng/LL TCE, 23 ug/L
cis-1,2-DCE, 0.72 pg/L trans-1,2-DCE, 0.71 pg/L 1,1-DCA, and 3.5 pg/L vinyl chloride.

e No other HVOCs were detected in well MW-6C. C-zone groundwater analytical data and water

level data are presented in Tables 2 and 3, and summarized on Figure 4.

GEOTRACKER SUBMITTALS

CRA uploaded second quarter 2008 groundwater depth data, analytical results, and this report to the
State’s GeoTracker database on behalf of Nady.

RECOMMENDED THIRD QUARTER 2008 ACTIVITIES
Groundwater Monitoring

A quarterly groundwater monitoring event will occur during the third quarter 2008. If the July 1, 2008
Groundwater Monitoring Work Plan is approved by ACEH, we will perform the scope of work as
presented in this Work Plan. If this Work Plan is not approved, the following scope of work will be
maintained:

Monitoring activities shall include gauging groundwater depths in the thirteen site monitoring
wells to determine groundwater flow patterns. Groundwater sampling and analysis shall include
monitoring wells MW-1A, MW-2A, MW-3A, MW-4A, MW-6A, MW-7A, and MW-6B for
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, TPHss, and BTEX) and wells MW-1A, MW-
3A, MW-6A, MW-7A, MW-1B, MW-6B, and MW-6C for (8010 basic target list) HVOCs.

A report will be prepared detailing the activities and findings of the third quarter 2008 event to be

submitted to ACEH. Groundwater analytical, well gauging data and groundwater monitoring report will
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be uploaded to GeoTracker. The third quarter 2008 groundwater monitoring report will be submitted via
ACEH’s file transfer protocol (ftp) site and notification will be sent to Ms. Jakub by e-mail.

Modification of Groundwater Monitoring

On July 1, 2008, a Groundwater Monitoring Work Plar was submitted to ACEH for consideration. As
soon as we receive approval from ACEH, we can implement the scope of work.

Site Characterization

On July 1, 2008, an Additional Site Characterization Work Plan was submitted to ACEH for

consideration. As soon as we receive approval from ACEH, we can implement the scope of work.

ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1 — Vicinity Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Flow and Chemical Concentrations — A Zone
Figure 3 — Groundwater Flow and Chemical Concentrations — B Zone

Figure 4 — Groundwater Flow and Chemical Concentrations — C Zone

Table 1 — Well Construction Details
Table 2 — Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Results: Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Table 3 — Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Results: Halogenated Volatile Organic
Compounds

Appendix A — Field Data Sheets
Appendix B — Laboratory Analytical Report
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Table 1. Well Construction Details - John Nady, 1137-1 167 65th Street, Oakland, California

I\IR\Nady - Oakland\Tables\Table Well Construction Details - Nady 521000.xIs

Dat Borehole Borehole Casing Screen Screen Filter Bentonite Cement TOC
Well ID I stlee d Depth Diameter Diameter Interval Size Pack Seal Seal Elevation First Water
nstalle . . .
(ft) (inches) (in) (ft bgs) (in) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (ft msl) (ft bgs)
A-Zone Monitoring Wells
MW-1A 5/10/2004 14.5 8 2 45-14.5 0.010 35-145 25-35 0-25 39.64 7.0
MW-2A 5/11/2004 12.0 10 4 3.0-12.0 0.020 25-3.0 1.0-25 0-1.0 40.72 43
MW-3A 5/7/2004 16.0 8 2 3.5-14.0 0.010 3.0-35 20-3.0 0-2.0 40.88 4.0
MW-4A 5/18/2004 16.0 8 2 3.0-13.0 0.010 25-13.0 1.5-25 0-15 3871 NA
MW-6A 5/11/2004 14.5 8 2 45-14.5 0.010 3.5-14.5 1.5-35 0-15 37.98 12.0
MW-7A 5/7/2004 10.0 6.5 1 5.0-10.0 0.010 40-10.0 3.0-4.0 0-3.0 40.58 6.0
- B-Zone Monitoring Wells
MW-1B 5/12/2004 20.0 8 2 16.5-20.0 0.010 15.5-20.0 13.0-15.5 0-13.0 39.50 7.0
MW-4B 5/18/2004 24.0 8 2 17.0-21.0 0.010 16.0-21.0 ;?8 : ;jg 0-12.0 38.54 35
MW-5B 5/18/2004 24.0 8 2 15.0-24.0 0.010 14.0-24.0 12.0-14.0 0-12.0 38.98 NA
MW-6B 5/12/2004 24.5 8 2 17.0-22.0 0.010 16.0-22.0 ;;8 : ;2(5) 0-14.0 37.66 155
C-Zone Monitoring Wells
22.0-24.0
MW-1C 5/10/2004 40.0 8 2 25.0-34.0 0.010 24.0-34.0 34.0 - 40.0 0-22.0 39.49 7.0
24.0-26.0 "
MW-4C 5/17/2004 40.0 8 2 27.0-32.0 0.010 26.0-27.0 32.0 - 40.0 0-24.0 38.50 12.0
. 23.0-25.0
MW-6C 5/11/2004 39.5 8 2 26.5-34.0 0.010 255-34.0 34.0-39.5 0-23.0 37.59 15.0
Abbreviations / Notes
ft =feet
in = inches
ft bgs = feet below grade surface
ft msl = feet above mean sea level
TOC = top of casing
1of1
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Table 2. Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Results: Petroleum Hydrocarbons - John Nady, 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, California

Well ID Date Groundwater Groundwater Depth
(TOC) Sampled Zone Elevation to Water TPHd TPHg TPHmo TPHss Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
i ms)) &) < ug/L —>
MW-1A 6/3/2004 Zone A 3514 4.50 1,300 1,400 260 2,500 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 20 11 ND<5.0
39.64 11/23/2004 36.54 3.10 1,400 2,300 ND<250 2,800 0.64 ND<0.5 2.5 9.7 6.8 ab,c
3/14/2005 37.02 2.62 3,200 4,800 ND<250 6,000 0.68 ND<0.5 2.0 6.8 ND<5.0 de
6/15/2005 35.14 4.50 2,500 2,800 ND<250 3,400 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 5.9 ND<25 abhjic
9/19/2005 33.14 6.50 2,800 4,100 ND<250 6,000 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 33 6.2 ND<10 ab,ic
12/12/2005 35.14 4.50 2,500 2,600 ND<250 3,100 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 2.7 6.5 ND<17 ab,chi
3/13/2006 37.74 1.90 2,300 2,000 ND<250 2,400 0.51 ND<0.5 1.9 35 - ab,ci
6/19/2006 35.94 3.70 2,600 2,200 ND<250 3,500 0.52 ND<0.5 29 6.7 - mb.c
. 9/20/2006 34.19 5.45 2,400 2,200 ND<250 2,400 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 3. 9.7 - ab,c,i
12/20/2006 37.02 2.62 1,900 1,300 ND<250 1,400 032 ND<0.5 29 7.6 - aeh
3/29/2007 37.04 2.60 1,200 1,800 ND<250 2,100 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 22 6.4 ND<5.0 abgc -
6/11/2007 3572 3.92 2,200 3,200 ND<250 2,200 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 - abc
9/7/2007 33.90 5.74 1,800 2,300 ND<250 1,700 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2.2 4.6 ND<5.0 ab,c
12/12/2007 T 36.53 311 2,500 3,100 ND<250 3,400 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 12 ND<50 ac
3/7/2008 37.23 2.41 1,700 2,200 ND<250 1,600 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 23 8.9 - ac
6/9/2008 34.69 4.95 2,000 2,200 ND<250 2,500 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 3.4 8.1 ND<25 ab,ci
MW-2A 6/3/2004 Zone A 36.48 4.24 2,900 1,700 ND<250 3,500 ND<0.5 35 4.9 5.1 ND<5.0
40.72 11/23/2004 37.83 2.89 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
3/14/2005 39.02 1.70 - - - - - - - - -
3/15/2005 - - 560 360 450 260 ND<0.5 25 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 edgi
6/15/2005 3791 281 - - - - - - - — -
6/16/2005 - - 470 480 330 430 ND<0.5 29 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 abige
9/19/2005 3546 5.26 - - - - - - - - -
9/20/2005 - - 2,100 960 870 960 ND<0.5 4.7 29 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 egb,il
12/12/2005 37.66 3.06 - - - - - - - -~ - .
12/13/2005 - - 700 670 470 510 ND<0.5 5.9 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ab.eg.i
3/13/2006 40.33 0.39 - - - - - - - - -
3/14/2006 - - 81 100 ND<250 81 ND<0.5 1.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ab,ci
6/19/2006 3731 3.41 - - - - - - - - -
6/20/2006 - - 530 270 420 180 ND<0.5 1.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - e,gil
9/20/2006 34.65 6.07 300 1,700 730 1,700 ND<2.5 55 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 - abdegi
12/20/2006 38.57 2.15 190 94 300 61 ND<0.5 15 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - e,g,m,n
3/29/2007 3822 2.50 200 260 ND<250 240 ND<0.5 2.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ab,c
6/11/2007 37.14 358 200 180 ND<250 94 ND<0.5 1.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ab,ci
9/7/12007 35.04 5.68 190 240 ND<250 180 ND<0.5 ' 0.98 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 _abci
12/12/2007 37.82 2.90 220 190 360 140 ND<0.5 29 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 abge
3/7/2008 38.79 1.93 90 100 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 12 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - eb
6/9/2008 36.18 4,54 150 180 ND<250 180 ND<0.5 ' ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ab.eli
MW-3A 6/3/2004 Zone A 36.56 432 90,000 4,800 6,000 12,000 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50
. 4088 11/23/2004 37.89 2.99 22,000 3,800 ND<2,500 5,700 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 acd
3/14/2005 3728 3.60 - - - - - - - - -
3/15/2005 - - 37,000 2,400 ND<2,500 3,500 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<17 ed.i
6/15/2005 36.78 4.10 - - - . - - - - - -
6/16/2005 - - 15,000 2,100 ND<I1,200 3,300 ND<1.7 ND<L.7 ND<L.7 24 ND<17 a,c,dh,i
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Table 2. Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Results: Petroleum Hydrocarbons - John Nady, 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, California

Well ID Date Groundwater Groundwater Depth
(TOC) Sampled | Zone Elevation to Water TPHd TPHg TPHmo TPHss Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
(ft msl) &) < e/l >
MW-3A 9/19/2005 35.93 495 - - - - - - - - -
(cont,) 9/20/2005 - - 55,000 4,700 ND<5,000 8,000 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 26 6.8 ND<10 ab,c,d,i
12/12/2005 36.72 4.16 - - - - - - - - -
12/13/2005 - - 34,000 1,100 ND<12,000 1,600 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 23 ND<17 ab,cdh,i
3/13/2006 37.42 3.46 - - - - - - - - -
3/14/2006 - - 21,000 2,200 1,600 3,300 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.1 ND<0.5 - acd,gh
6/19/2006 36.48 4.40 - - - - - - - - -
6/20/2006 - - 19,000 8,000 1,000 16,000 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 - ¢,d,g.h,m
9/20/2006 35.78 5.10 13,000 2,500 1,300 3,300 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 - ac,d,gh,i
12/20/2006 36.78 4.10 15,000 2,600 670 3,500 ND<2.5 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 76 - eghn
3/29/2007 36.82 4.06 - 21,000 2,600 940 3,400 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 a,c,dh
6/11/2007 36.52 4.36 13,000 5,200 730 3,500 ND<I0 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 - adh
9/7/2007 35.98 490 36,000 11,000 1,600 15,000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<100 ac,dh
12/12/2007 36.54 4.34 41,000 9,500 ND<2,500 13,000 ND<5.0 71 ND<5.0 32 ND<50 ach,
3/7/2008 36.87 4.01 26,000 3,200 1,200 2,800 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 2.5 - ahc
6/9/2008 36.03 4.85 20,000 7,500 ND<1,200 16,000 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<250 a,chi
MW-4A 6/3/2004 Zone A 36.26 245 270 ND<50 440 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
38.71 . 11/23/2004 : 37.13 1.58 73 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 d
3/14/2005 36.66 2.05 - - - - - - - - -
3/15/2005 - - 210 ND<50 300 ND<50 0.91 1.7 ND<0.5 1.9 ND<5.0 gd.fi
6/15/2005° 36.38 233 - - - - - - - - -
6/16/2005 - - 99 59 ND<250 75 1.0 1.9 ND<0.5 2.1 ND<5.0 jdf
9/19/2005 35.01 370 - - - - - - - - -
9/20/2005 - - 87 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 1.2 2.1 0.51 24 ND<5.0 d,f
12/12/2005 36.39 2.32 - - - - - - - - -
12/13/2005 - - 71 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 0.67 1.4 ND<0.5 1.9 ND<5.0 d.fi
3/13/2006 36.75 1.96 - - - - - - - - -
3/14/2006 - - 68 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 0.60 1.3 ND<0.5 1.8 - 4f
6/19/2006 36.15 2.56 - - - - - - - - -
6/20/2006 - - 72 ND<50 - ND<250 ND<50 0.53 1.l ND<0.5 1.6 - f
9/20/2006 35.10 361 160 110 ND<250 88 1.2 25 0.61 39 - adfi
12/20/2006 36.39 2.32 97 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 0.99 2.1 0.52 29 - f
3/29/2007 36.46° 225 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.93 ND<0.5 1.3 ND<5.0
6/11/2007 36.14 257 66 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 092 ND<0.5 16 - df
9/7/2007 3534 337 78 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 0.74 13 ND<0.5 19 ND<3.0 f
12/12/2007 36.25 2.46 68 86 ND<250 62 0.62 1.8 ND<0.5 24 ND<5.0 af
3/7/2008 36.46 2.25 71 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 1.0 ND<0.5 15 - Lf
6/9/2008 3549 322 66 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.94 ND<0.5 15 ND<5.0 d,f
MW-6A 6/3/2004 Zone A 31.98 6.00 3,500 970 340 2,400 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2.1 ND<5.0
37.98 11/23/2004 33.13 4.85 1,400 1,900 ND<250 3,000 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3.0 ND<5.0 ac
3/14/2005 35.03 2.95. 5,900 2,900 ND<250 2,600 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ed,i
6/15/2005 33.28 4.70 6,100 2,200 ND<250 3,400 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 0.60 4.4 ND<10 aicd
9/19/2005 32.07 5.91 2,600 -2,200 ND<250 3,900 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 14 7.6 ND<10 abc
12/12/2005 33.12 4.36 4,600 2,900 ND<250 4,500 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.6 8.9 ND<5.0 a,ch,i
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Table 2. Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Results: Petroleum Hydrocarbons - John Nady, 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, California

Well ID Date Groundwater Groundwater Depth
(TOC) Sampled Zone Elevation to Water TPHd TPHg TPHmo TPHss Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
Gt msl) &) < ug/l —>
MW-6A 3/13/2006 36.05 1.93 4,300 1,900 ND<250 3,000 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 43 - acdh
(cont,) 6/19/2006 32.59 5.39 7,800 2,300 260 4,600 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 - c,ghm
9/20/2006 31.96 6.02 2,600 960 ND<250 1,200 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 - ERX
12/20/2006 33.57 441 4,100 2,400 ND<250 3,200 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 8.1 - eha
3/29/2007 33.67 431 2,900 2,200 ND<250 2,700 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 a,c
6/11/2007 32.95 5.03 6,400 4,300 ND<250 3,700 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 21 95 - ac
9/7/2007 3232 566 5,800 1,600 ND<250 1,400 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 31 ND<10 ab,c,dh
12/12/2007 33.50 448 9,600 3,300 ND<250 4,400 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 8.4 ND<50 acd
3/7/2008 34.30 3.68 6,200 4,100 280 3,700 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 6.9 - ahc
6/9/2008 3230 5.68 7,200 7,900 290 16,000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<100 a,ch,i
MW-7A 6/3/2004 Zone A 36.08 450 - 3,900 - 9,900 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 6.6 ND<50
40.58 11/23/2004 - - - - - - - - - - -
3/14/2005 37.03 3.55 14,000 3,900 620 3,700 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.¢ ND<5.0 ND<50 cdh
6/15/2005 36.41 4.17 24,000 2,500 ND<1,200 3,900 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 a,cdhi
9/19/2005 35.25 5.33 43,000 7,000 ND<5,000 13,000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<100 a,ci
12/12/2005 36.15 4.43 10,000 1,700 ND<1,200 2,500 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 14 24 ND<10 ac,dhi
" 3/13/2006 36.76 382 31,000 1,600 1,100 2,300 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0:93 9.1 - acdghi
6/19/2006 35.78 4.80 36,000 26,000 1,300 44,000 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 10 ND<5.0 - cd,ghim
9/20/2006 35.03 5.55 36,000 49,000 ND<5,000 69,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 - a,ch,1
12/20/2006 36.35 4.23 14,000 38,000 ND<1,200 53,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 150 - ehkn
3/29/2007 36.06 452 34,000 4,100 890 © 5,600 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ahed
6/11/2007 36.02 456 32,000 3,800 ND<1,200 3,400 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 - ac,dhi
9/7/2007 35.18 5.40 57,000 21,000 ND<2,500 19,000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 54 ND<100 ab,c,dh
12/12/2007 35.96 4.62 45,000 13,000 1,400 16,000 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<250 acd
3/7/2008 36.28 4.30 56,000 3,800 1,600 3,500 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 37 - ahic
.. 6/9/2008 3535 5.23 150,000 35,000 ND<12,000 68,000 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<250 a,¢h,i
MW-1B 6/3/2004 Zoue B 25.10 14.40 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
39.50 11/23/2004 26.24 13.26 ND<30 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
3/14/2005 33.97 5.53 52 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 0.60 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 d;t
6/15/2005 3187 7.63 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 i
9/19/2005 30.35 9.15 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 i
12/12/2005 30.39 9.11 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 i
3/13/2006 3215 7.35 - - - - - - - - -
6/19/2006 2299 16.51 - - - - - - - - -
9/20/2006 30.32 9.18 - - - - - - - - -
12/20/2006 31.60 7.90 - - - - - - - - -
3/29/2007 24.63 14.87 - - - - - - - - -
6/11/2007 26.39 13.11 - - - - - - - - -
9/7/2007 28.42 11.08 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/2007 30.60 8.90 - - - - - - - - -
3/7/2008 3248 7.02 - - .o - - - - - -
6/9/2008 30.50 9.00 - - - - - - - - -
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Table 2. Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Results: Petroleum Hydrocarbons - John Nady, 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, California

Well ID Date Groundwater Groundwater Depth
(TOC) Sampled Zone Elevation to Water TPHd TPHg TPHmo TPHss Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
e msh) i) < wolL >
MW-4B 6/3/2004 Zoue B 33.52 5.02 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
38.54 11/23/2004 34.65 3.89 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
3/14/2005 34.78 3.76 - - - - - - - - -
3/15/2005 - - ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 i
6/15/2005 33.98 4.56 - - - - - - - -~ - -
. 6/16/2005 - - ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 i
9/19/2005 32.57 597 - - - - - - - - -
9/20/2005 - - ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 i
12/12/2005 33.65 489 - - - - - - - - -
12/13/2005 - - ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 i
3/13/2006 34.61 3.93 - - - - - - - — -
6/19/2006 33.86 4.68 - - - - - - - - -
9/20/2006 32.58 5.96 - - - - - - - - -
12/20/2006 33.92 462 - - — — - - - - -
3/29/2007 33.96 458 - - - - — - - - -
6/11/2007 34.03 451 - - - - - - - - -
9/7/2007 33.22 532 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/2007 33.85 4.69 -- - - - - - - — -
3/7/2008 34.58 3.96 - - - - - - - - -
6/9/2008 3345 5.09 - - - - - - - - -
MW-5B 6/3/2004 Zone B 30.16 8.82 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 © ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
38.98 11/23/2004 ) 31.32 7.66 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
3/14/2005 32.71 6.27 - - - - - - - - -
3/15/2005 - - ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 1
6/15/2005 31.20 7.78 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 i
9/19/2005 28.68 10.30 - - - - - - - - -
9/20/2005 - - ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
12/12/2005 30.65 8.33 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 i
3/13/2006 32.87 6.11 - - - - - - - - -
6/19/2006 3097 8.01 - - - - - - - - -
9/20/2006 29.68 9.30 - - - - - - - - -
12/20/2006 31.21 7.77 - - - - - - - - -
3/25/2007 31.40 7.58 - - - - - - - - -
6/11/2007 31.02 7.96 - - - - - - - - -
9/7/2007 30.02 8.96 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/2007 30.88 8.10 - - - - - - - - -
3/7/2008 32355 6.43 - - - - - - - - -
6/9/2008 3034 8.64 - - - - - - - - -
MW-6B 6/3/2004 Zone B 29.36 8.30 2,300 1,100 ND<250 2,900 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 14 ND<5.0
37.66 11/23/2004 30.53 713 280 500 ND<250 700 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.6 ND<5.0 ac
. 3/14/2005 31.86 5.80 5,200 1,300 340 1,200 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 edi
6/15/2005 30.17 7.49 1,700 900 ND<250 1,300 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 19 ND<5.0 ac
9/19/2005 28.83 8.83 2,700 1,200 ND<250 2,000 1.0 1.4 ND<1.0 5.0 ND<20 ab,c
12/12/2005 29.85 7.81 4,100 840 " ND<250 1,200 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 33 ND<5.0 ach,i
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Table 2. Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Results: Petroleum Hydrocarbons - John Nady, 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, California

Well ID Date Groundwater Groundwater Depth
(T0C) Sampled Zone Elevation to Water TPHd TPHg TPHmo TPHss Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
(@t msl) o) o — pe/L >
MW-6B 3/13/2006 3231 535 6,900 1,400 270 2,000 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 47 - ac,d.h,i
{cont,) 6/19/2006 29.88 778 7,700 1.700 310 3,300 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 - c,ghm
9/20/2006 28.78 8.88 16,000 3,200 740 4,200 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 - ac.d.gh,i
12/20/2006 30.34 732 16,000 55,000 ND<1.200 77,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 130 - e,ghn
3/29/2007 30.44 7.22 24,000 3,400 650 4,300 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ahed
6/11/2007 2993 7.73 29,000 2.600 ND<1.200 2,100 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 - ac.dh
9/7/2007 28.95 8.71 32,000 4,500 ND<1.200 3,800 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 11 ND<50 ab,cdh
~ 1211 22007 30.00 7.66 36,000 12,000 1,000 15,000 ND<].5 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<250 ahcd
3/7/2008 3170 5.96 27,000 3,100 1,100 2,700 ND<23 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 6.1 - ahk
6/9/2008 2936 8.30 81,000 9,500 ND<5,000 20,000 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<250 ach
MW-1C 6/3/2004 Zone C 30.07 9.42 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
3949 11/23/2004 31.30 8.16 ND<50 ND<350 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
3/14/2005 32.58 6.91 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 f
6/15/2005 30.8% 8.60 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
9/19/2005 29.19 10.30 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 i
12/12/2005 30.54 8.95 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 i
3/13/2006 32.99 6.50 — - - - - - - — -
6/19/2006 30.66 8.83 - - - - - - - - -
9/20/2006 2953 9.96 - - - - - - - - -
12/20/2006 3113 8.36 - - - - - - - - -
3/29/2007 3119 8.30 - - - - - - - - -
6/11/2007 30.63 8.86. - - - - - - - - -
9/7/2007 29.60 9.89 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/2007 30.61 8.88 - - - - - - - - -
3/7/2008 32.46 7.03 — - - - - - - - -
6/9/2008 30.07 942 - - - - - - - - -
MwW-4C 6/3/2004 Zone C 30.10 8.40 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
38.50 11/23/2004 313t 7.19 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0:3 ND<5.0
3/14/2005 31315 535 - - - - — - -~ - -
3/15/2005 - - ND<50 ND<50 ND<2350 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 i
6/15/2005 30.85 7.65 - - -- - - - - - -
6/16/2005 - - ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
9/19/2005 25.97 12.53 - - - - - - - - -
9/20/2005 - - ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
12/12/2005 30.00 8.50 - - - - - - - - -
12/13/2005 - - ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 i
3/13/2006 31.18 7.32 - - - - - - - - -
6/19/2006 30.90 7.60 - - - - - - - - -
9/20/2006 2991 8.59 - - - - - - - - -
12/20/2006 31.21 7.29 - - - - - - - - -
3/29/2007 31.29 7.21 - - - - - - - - -
6/11/2007 30.93 757 - - - - - - - - -
9/7/2007 30.20 8.30 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/2007 3110 7.40 - - - - - - - - -
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Table 2. Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Results: Petroleum Hydrocarbons - John Nady, 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, California

Well ID Date . Groundwater Groundwater Depth
(TOC) Sampled Zone Elevation to Water TPHd TPHg TPHmo TPHss Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene - Xylenes MTBE Notes
i ms) ) <« uelL >
Mw4C 3/7/2008 32.25 6.25 - - - - - - - - -
(cont.) 6/9/2008 30.35 8.15 - - - - . - - - -
MW-6C 6/3/2004 Zone C 27.89 9.70 240 160 ND<250 340 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 11 ND<5.0
37.59 11/23/2004 2921 8.38 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
3/14/2005 31.79 5.80 60 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 d
6/15/2005 30.14 7.45 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
9/19/2005 28.79 8.80 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
1211212005 29.81 7.78 ND<50 ND<50 ND<250 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0
3/13/2006 32.09 5.50 - - - - - - - - -~
6/19/2006 29.84 7.75 - - - - - - - — -
9/20/2006 28.74 8.85 - - un - - - - - -
12/20/2006 30.29 7.30 - - - - - - - - -
3/29/2007 30.39 7.20 - - - - - - - = -
6/11/2007 29.86 . 7.73 - - - - - - - - -
9/7/2007 28.92 8.67 - - - - - - - - _
12/12/2007 29.94 7.65 - - - - - - — - -
3/7/2008 31.63 5.96 - - - - - - - - —
6/9/2008 29.32 827 - - - - - - - - -
Abbreviations: Notes:

mg/L = micrograms per liter - approximately equal to parts per billion = .ppb

(TOC) =Top of casing elevation in feet above mean sea level (msl)

ft = measured in feet

TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method SWB8015C with silica gel cleanup.

TPHg = Total petroleurh hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method SW8015C.

TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil by EPA Method SW8015C with silica gel cleéuup.
TPHss = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as stoddard solvent by EPA Method SW8015C.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method SW8021B.
MTBE = Methy] tertiary-buty] ether by EPA Method SW8021B (EPA Method SW8260B).

-- = Not available, not applicable, not analyzed, not measured

IAIR\Nady - Oakland\Tables\Table GW Data - Nady 521000

a="TPH patter that does not appear to be derived from gasoline

(stoddard solvent/mineral spirit?).

b = No recognizable pattern.

¢ = Stoddard solvent/mineral spirit.
d = Diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern.

& = Gasoline range compounds are significant.

f=One to a few isolated peaks present

g = Oil range compounds are significant.

h = Lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present.

i = Liquid sample contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment.

j =Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant
k = TPHg range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPHg concentration

1= Heavier gasoline compounds are significant (aged gasoline?)

m = Strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant

1 = Diesel range compounds are significant
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_Conestoga—Rovers & Associates

Table 3. Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Results: Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds - John Nady, 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, California

Well ID Date Gromdwater ~ Growndwater  Depih (PCE) (TCE)
00 Sampled Zone Elovaton  toWater  Chlorocthane C! 1,1,2,2-Tetrachl hloroethe ichloroethene  1,2-Dichlorot cis-1,2-Dichl wans-1,2-Dickloroethene  1,1-Dichlorocthme. 12-Dichlorocthane  Vinyl Chloride ~ Notes/Other VOCs
(i amsl) ®»__ ug/l-
MW-A - 6372004 ZoneA 3514 450 ND<5  NDs ND<2.5 55 16 ND<2.5 36 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<2.5 63
39.64 1172372004 3654 3.10 ND<1.0  ND<IO ND<1.0 38 1 ND<1.0 51 24 28 ND<1.0 95
3142005 3702 262 ND<10  ND<LO ND<10 2 12 20 32 22 24 ND<1.0 80
61572005 3514 450 ND<10  ND<LO ND<1.0 62 19 26 2% 24 30 ND<1.0 10 hi
911972005 31314 650 ND<12  ND<I2 ND<12 55 18 23 2 20 26 ND<12 94 i
12/1212005 354 450 ND<I0  ND<LO 16 60 17 20 n 23 25 ND<L0 12 hi
3/132006 3774 190 ND<1Z ~ ND<I2 14 30 17 ND<12 16 14 20 ND<12 40 i
61972006 3594 370 ND<05 ~ ND<OS ND<05 3 9.0 ND<0.5 15 I L8 ND<0.5 32
912072006 3419 545 ND<OS  ND<OS ND<05 34 15 ND<0.5 21 16 23 ND<0.5 54 i
1272012006 37.02 262 ND<05 = ND<05 ND<05 27 15 ND<0.5 16 13 17 ND<0.5 52
3292007 3704 260 ND<05 ~ ND<05 ND<05 29 16 ND<05 13 12 14 ND<05 ND<05
61172007 572 392 ND<05  ND<0.5 ND<05 2 17 ND<0.5 B 16 19 ND<05 23
91172007 3390 54 ND<05 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 25 15 ND<05 17 14 20 ND<0.5 23
12/1222007 36.53 a1 ND<05 . ND<0.5 ND<05 15 10 ND<0.5 14 12 21 ND<0.5 15
3772008 3123 241 ND<05 ~ ND<0S 17 90 93 13 13 12 17 ND<05 17
6972008 34.69 495 ND<05 ~ ND<05 ND<05 1 99 ND<0.5 o 11 18 ND<0.5 24 i
MW2A  6/3/2004 Zome A 3648 424 ND<05  ND<OS ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
“0.72 1172372004 3783 259 ND<05  ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05
3/142005 39.02 1.70 -~ - - - - -~ - - - -
/1572005 - - ND<05 ~ ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<65 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 i
6152005 3791 281 - - - - - - - - - - -
6162005 - - ND<05 ~ ND<0S ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 i
91972005 3546 526 - - - - - - -~ - - - -
91202005 - - ND<05 ~ ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 i
121272005 3766 306 - - -~ - - - - - - - -
121372005 - - ND<05  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<¢.5 i
313/2006 4033 039 - - - - - - - - - - -
6/1972006 3731 341 - - - - - - - - - - -
91202006 3465 6.07 - - = - - - - - - - - ,
12202006 3857 215 - - - - - - - - - - -
3292007 1822 2,50 -~ - - - - - - - - - -
6112007 3714 358 - - - -~ - - - - - - -
91172007 3504 568 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/2007 3782 2.90 - - - - - - - - - - -
3772008 3879 193 - - - - - - - - - - -
6972008 3618 454 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW3A 6372004 Zonc A 3656 432 ND<S0  ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 2
088 1172372004 31789 299 ND<s0  ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0_
3142005 3728 160 - - - - - - - - - - -
3/15/2005 - - ND<10  ND<LO ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 e ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1L0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ';lx::’;’;::::::g;f’
6152005 3678 410 - - - - - - - - - - - ‘
61612005 - - ND<10  ND<LO ND<10 ND<L.0 ND<L.0 52 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 h"l‘;iﬁi:'r‘;'seb:;:::?sgf)
911972005 1593 495 - - - - - - - - - - -
972012005 - - ND<10  ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 51 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 I1134jf|::):$:::::((17;)
121212005 3672 416 - - - - - - - - - - -
12132008 - - ND<10  ND<LO 26 ND<LO ND<1.0 4 ND<1.0 . ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10  hj,14<ichorobenzens (7.2)
/1372006 37.42 346 - - - - - - - _ - ~ _
3/14/2006 - - ND<10  ND<LO ND<L.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.6 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1;_3:‘;:?::::;23(?2)
61972006 3648 440 - - - - - - - - - _ -
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- Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Table 3. Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Results: Halogenatedv Volatile Organic Compounds - John Nady, 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, California

Well D Date Gromdwater  Groundwater  Depth - (PCE) (TCE)
(T00) Sampled Zone Elevation ~ toWatr Chlorogthane Chioroform  1,1.2,2-Tetrachl Tetrachloroed: Tri h 1.2-Dichlorok cis-1.2-Dichloroerh trans-1.2-Di 11-Di 1.2-Dichlorocthane  Vinyl Chloride Notes/Other VOCs
(ftamsl) [} ug/ls
MWEA 6202006 - - ND<10  ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 b chiorbenzene (9.8)
(com) 14-dichlorobenzene (7.3)
92072006 35.78 5.10 ND<10  ND<LO ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.6 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 hj, chiorobenzene {31)
1212072006 36.78 430 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ' ND<10 ND<1.0 h. chiorobenzene (31)
1.4-dichlorobenzene (5.6)
3092007 36.82 406 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<17 ND<1.7 ND<L7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 chiobenzene (55)
. . . 1.4- dichlorobenzene (6.0)
61172007 3652 436 ND<17  ND<L7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<17 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<L7 ND<L7 ND<1.7 h, chlorobenzene (68)
97712007 35.98 450 ND<25 ~ ND25 ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 , chlorobenzene (32)
1211272007 36.54 434 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<i.7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<L.7 ND<l 7 ND<L7 . chlorobenzene 72)
1,4- dichlorobenzene (5. 6)
37772008 3687 401 ND<I0  ND<l.O ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 19 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 , chlorobenzene (74)
6572008 3603 485 ND<25  ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<25 2 ND<25 ND<2§ ND<25 ND<25 pas ™ °;‘:;;b:b':en';:$?s 2 R
MW" 6312004 Zone A 36.26 245 ND<05 ~ ND<05 ND<0.5 17 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
3871 117232004 37.i3 158 ND<05 ~ ND<05 ND<0.5 19 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5
311472005 36.66 2.05 - - - - - - - - - - .
3152005 - - ND<05.  ND<OS ND<0.5 11 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 i
6/152005 36.38 233 . - -~ - - - - - - - -
6/1672005 - -~ ND<05  ND<0S ND<05 14 ND<0.5 ND<0S ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
971972005 3501 370 - - - - - - - - - - -
97202005 - -~ ND<G5 ~ ND<0S ND<0.5 13 D<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - ND<0.5
12/12/2005 3639 232 - - - - - - - - -~ - -
12/1372005 - -~ ND<05  ND<0S5 ND<05 20 ND<05 ND<6.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 i
3/13/2006 3675 196 - - - - - - - - - . -
6/192006 36.15 256 - - - - - - - - - - -
9202006 35.10 361 - - - - - “ - . - - -
12202006 3639 232 - - - - - - - . - - -
37292007 36.46 225 . . - - - - - - - - -
6/112007 3614 257 - - - . - - - - - . .
9712007 3534 337 - - - -~ - . - . - - -
1271272007 36.25 246 - - - - - - - - - - -
37172008 36.46 225 - - - - - - - - - - -
6912008 35.49 322 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6A 6732004 Zome A 3198 600 47 05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 18 21 ND<0.5 67
37.98 11232004 33.13 485 ND<05  ND<0S5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05
3/1422005 35.03 295 061 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 i
6/152005 3328 470 69 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 33 ND<05 25 15 ND<0.5 32 i, 1 4-<ichiorobenzene {0.60)
9/1972005 32.07 591 21 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 26 ND<0.5 67 47 059 50
12/12/2005 3302 486 JE] ND<05 87 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 L1 082 ND<05 ND<0.5 nj
3/132006 36.05 193 17 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 n
6/1972006 3259 539 54 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 10 L1 ND<6.5 13 b
972072006 3196 602 ND<05 ~ ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0 5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 16 19 057 ND<0.5 i
122072006 33.57 441 12 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 h
32972007 33.67 431 80 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.69 ot ND<0.5 ND<0.5
6/11/2007 3295 503 08 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
97112007 3232 566 24 ND<0.5" ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 n
1211272007 3350 448 41 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
37772008 3430 3.68 10 ND<0.5 95 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 24 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 h
61912008 3230 568 11 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 hj
MW-7A 67372004 Zone A 3608 450 ND<05  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 20 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5
40.58 1122372004 - . - - - - - - - - - - -
Page 2 of §
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Table 3. Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Results: Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds - John Nady, 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, California

Well D Date Gromndwater ~ Groundwater ~ Deptb (PCE) (TCE)
(10C) Sampled Zone Elevation 1o Wate  Chloroethane  Chloroform  1.1,2,2-T Tewachloroeth Trichloroeth 1.2-D i cis-1,2-Dichloroeth waps-1,2-Dichloroeth 1.1-Dichloroeth: 1.2-Dichloroeth: Vinyl Chloride Notes/Other VOCs
(ramsl) iz ne/l
MW-7A 3/1422005 37.03 355 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 26 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5° ND<0.5 h
(cont.) 6/15/2005 36.41 417 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 18 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 hi
911972005 3525 533 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 16 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 i
12/12/2005 36.15 443 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 21 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 hi
3/13/2006 36.76 382 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 hi
6/19/2006 35.78 420 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 hi
91202006 35.03 5.55 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 hi
122012006 3635 423 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<C.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<035 ND<0.5 h
312912007 36.06 452 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<LO ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<10
6/1172007 36.02 4.56 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ' ND<5.0 jhi
9772007 35.18 540 ND<C.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 h
12/12/2007 35.96 462 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 chiombenzene (0.70)
37172008 3628 430 ND<0.5 ND<9.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 26 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 hi
6972008 3535 523 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ihi
MW.-1B 6132004 Zone B 25.10 1440 ND<0.5 83 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 39 ND<0.5 8.1 79 ND<0.5
39.50 11723/2004 26.24 1326 ND<0.5 6.2 ND<0.5 ND<0:5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 25 ND<0.5 3.4 83 ND<0.5
3/1412005 3397 553 11 19 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3.8 ND<6.5 52 i2 ND<0.5 i
611512005 3187 763 ND<0.5 13 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 33 ND<0.5 83 9.9 ND<0.5 N i
9/19/2005 3035 9.15 0.98 087 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3.0 ND<0.5 7.1 11 ND<0.5 i
12/12/2005 3039 9.1 15 075 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 37 ND<0.5 7.0 12 ND<0.5 i
3/13/2006 3215 735 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 6.1 ND<0.5 6.8 52 ND<0.5 i
6/19/2006 2299 16.51 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 70 ND<0.5 78 62 ND<0.3
97202006 3032 9.18 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 99 ND<0.5 n 10 ND<0.5 i
122072006 31.60 7.90 25 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 99 ND<0.5 77 78 ND<0.5
372972007 24.63 1487 16 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<¢.5 ND<0.5 9.0 ND<0.5 9.7 8.7 ND<0.5
6/1122007 2639 13.11 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 85 ND<0.5 3.0 65 ND<0.5 i
97772007 28.42 11.08 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 93 ND<0.5 86 7.0 ND<0.5
12/12/2007 30.60 8.90 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 11 ND<0.5 72 25 ND<0.5
3/7/2008 32.48 7.02 ND<9.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ' ND<05 7.5 ND<0.5 3.8 56 ND<C.5
692008 3050 9.00 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 11 ND<05 89 53 ND<05 i
MW48 61372004 Zone B 33.52 5.02 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
3854 111232004 34.65 3.89 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
3/14/2005 34778 3.76 - - - - - - - - - - -
3/15/2005 - - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 i
6/15/2005 33.98 4.56 - - - - - - - - - - -
6/16/2005 - - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 i
9/19/2005 3257 597 - - - - - - - - - - -
912012005 - - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 D<0.5 ND<0.5 i
12/1272005 33.65 489 - - - - - - - - - - -
1271372005 - - ND<0C.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 i
3/13/2006 3461 3.93 - - - - - - - - - - -
6/19/2006 3386 468 - - - - - - - - - - -
9/202006 3258 5.96 - - - - - - - - - - -
122012006 33.92 462 - - - = - - - - - - -
312972007 33.96 458 - - - - - - - - - . -
6/11/2007 34.03 451 - - - - - - - - - - -
97712007 3322 532 - - - - - - - - - - - i
12/12/2007 3385 469 - - - - - - - - - - -
37772008 3458 3.96 - - - - - - - - - - -
61972008 3345 509 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5B 67312004 Zone B 3016 882 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
3898 117232004 3132 766 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Table 3. Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Results: Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds - John Nady, 1137-1 167 65th Street, Oakland, California

wel D Date Groundwater ~ Groundwater  Depth (PCE) (TCE)
@o¢ Sampled Zone Elevaton  toWater  Chloroethane  Chioroform  1.12,2-Tetrack Tewachloroeth Trichloroeth 1,2-Dictlorot cis-1.2-Dichloroeth trans-1,2-Dichloroeth 1,i-Dichl 1,2-D Vinyl Chioride Notes/Other VOCs
(rams) » pgl
MW-58 3/1472005 3271 627 - - . - - - - - - -
(cont) 3/1572005 - - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 i
6/1512005 3120 778 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 i
9/1922005 28.68 1030 - - - - - -~ - - - - -
972012005 - - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5
12/12/72005 3065 233 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 i
3/13/2006 3287 611 - - - - - - - - - - -
61972006 3097 8.01 - - - - - - . . - - -
9202006 2968 930 - - . - - - - - - - -
12202006 31.21 777 - - . - - - . - - . ~
3292007 3140 758 - - - - - - - - - - -
6112007 31.02 7.96 - - - - - -~ . - - - .
97112007 30.02 896 -~ - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/2007 3088 8.10 - -~ - - - - - - . - -
37772008 3255 643 - - - - - - - - - - -
6912008 3034 8.64 - - - - - - . - - - -
MW-6B 6/3/2004 Zone B 2036 830 065 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
37.66 1172372004 3053 7.13 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0389 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
3/1472005 3186 580 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 11 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 35 i
6/1572005 3017 749 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 14 ND<0.5 ND<0'5 066 ND<0.5 055
9/1972005 2883 .83 14 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<G5 ND<0.5 Lo 12 ND<0.5 11 ND<0.5 11
1211212005 2985 781 23 ND<0.5 1 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<65 13 ND<0.5 i3 ND<( 5 ND<0.5 hi
371372006 3231 535 073 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 h
6/19/2006 2088 778 091 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 052 ND<05 ND<0.5 n
972072006 2878 388 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ihi
1212012006 3034 732 25 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<C.5 ND<0.5 12 ND<05 0.69 ND<05 ND<0.5 h
372972007 3044 722 15 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<03 ND<0.5 ND<05 076 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
61122007 2993 773 ND<50  ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ih
/12007 2895 8.71 13 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 19 ND<0.5 0.66 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 h
1211222007 30.00 7.66 077 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 14 ND<0.5 0.62 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 h
37772008 3170 596 L1 ND<0.5 16 ND<05 ND<0.5 12 10 ND<0.5 058 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 h
6972008 2936 830 13 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<16 ND<10 25 ND<L0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 h
MW-1C 6/3/2004 Zone € 3007 942 ND<0.5 0.57 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
3949 112372004 3130 8.19 ND<05 0.56 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5
311422005 3258 691 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 i
6/1572005 3039 860 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
/1972005 2939 1030 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 D<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 i
12/12/2005 30.54 895 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 i
31372006 3299 6.50 - - - - - - - - - - -
6/1972006 30.66 - 883 - - - - - - -~ - - - -
972072006 2953 9.96 - - - - - - - - - - -
1212072006 3113 3.36 - -~ - - - - - - - - -
372972007 3119 830 -~ - -~ - - - - - - - -
6/1122007 3063 386 - - - - - - - - - - -
97772007 29.60 989 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/2007 3061 .88 - - - - - - - - - - -
37172008 3246 7.03 - - - - - - - - - - -
6972008 30.07 5.42 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-4C 6312004 Zone € 3010 3.40 ND<0.5 084 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
3850 11232004 3131 7.19 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5
311472005 3315 535 - -~ - - - - - - - - -
3/1522005 - - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 i
Page 4 of 5
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Table 3. Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Results: Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds - John Nady, 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, California

Well D Dae Groundwater Groundwater Depth (PCE) (TCE)
(T0C) Sampied Zone Elevation to Water  Chloroethane ~ Chioroform 1,1.2,2-T eth Trichl thi 1.2-D t cis-1,2-Dichl th wrans-1.2-Dichll hy 1.1-Dichl th 1,2-Dichl Vinyl Chloride Notes/Other VOCs
¢ ams) @ < b/t '
MW-4C 6/15/2005 3085 7.65 - - . - - - - - - - - -
(cont) 6/16/2005 - - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<0.5
9/19/2005 2597 12.53 - - - - - - - - - - -
9/20/2005 - - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 D<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1271272005 30.00 8.50 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/13/2005 - - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5 i
3/13/2006 3118 7.32 -~ - - - - -~ - . - - - )
6/19/2006 30.90 760 - - - - - - - - - - -
92012006 2991 8.59 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/20/2006 3121 729 - - - - - - - - - - -
372912007 3129 721 - - - -- - - - - - - -
6/1172007 3093 157 - - - - - - - - - - -
97172007 3020 830 - - - - -- - - - - - -
1211212007 31.10 740 - - - - - - - - - - -
3/7/2008 3225 6.25 - - - - - - - - - - - -
61912008 3035 8.15 - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6C 632004 Zone C 2739 9.70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 28 ND<0.5 0.61 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
37.59 112372004 29.21 8.38 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<G35
3/1472005 3179 580 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 18 19 ND<0.5 12 ND<0.5 1i ND<0.5 23
6/15/2005 3014 745 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5 31 3.1 ND<0.5 20 0.64 14 ND<0.5 57
9/1972005 28.79 8.80° ND<0.5 ND<0G.5 ND<0.5 29 30 ND<0.5 13 0.57 13 ND<0.5 6.8
12/12/2005 29381 778 0.65 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 32 3.0 ND<0.5 19 0.61 14 ND<0.5 10
3/13/2006 32.09 5.50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 32 39 ND<0.5 26 0.61 0.95 ND<0.5 5.1
6/1972006 29.84 775 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 4.0 34 ND<0.5 32 0.78 0.96 ND<0.5 n
97202006 28.74 885 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 37 4.6 ND<0.5 23 0.76 1.0 ND<0.5 9.4 i
1272072006 30.29 730 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 4.1 4.6 ND<0.5 36 0.88 0.52 ND<0.5 13
372972007 3039 720 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 6.0 6.4 ND<0.5 35 12 ‘11 ND<0.5 53
6/11/2007 29.86 773 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 6.1 6.4 ND<0.5 26 099 0385 ND<0.5 4.0
9/7/2007 2892 8.67 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 70 6.9 ND<0.5 32 0.9% 0.90 ND<0.5 42
12/12/2007 2994 7.65 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 50 52 ND<0.5 29 0.84 087 ND<0.5 38
37772008 3163 396 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 5.1 55 ND<0.5 28 0.90 0.78 ND<0.5 32
6/92068 2932 827 N'D<Il5v ND<0.5 ND<0.5 45 55 ND<05 23 072 071 ND<05 35
Abbreviations: » Notes:
ug/l = micrograms per liter; zpproximately equal to parts per billion = ppb b = Sample diluted due 10 high organic content
(TOC).= Top of casing elevation in feet above mean sea level (msl) b = lighter than water immiscible sheew/product is present
& = measured in feet i = liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds analyzed by EPA Metliod SW82608B, reported EPA Method 3010 basic target list j = sample difited due to high organic coment/matrix interference
ND<0.5 = Not Detected above detection. Limit cited.
-- = Not available, not applicable, not anak not d
. ~
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MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
WELL GAUGING SHEET
Client: Conestoga-Rovers and Associates
Site
Address: 1137-‘1 167 65th Street, Oakland, C
Date: 6/9/2008 Signature:
Depth to | Depth to SPH Depth to
Well ID Time SPH Water Thickness | Bottom CQmments
MW-1A |  8:45 4.95 14.40
MW-1B 8:50 9.00 19.70
MW-1C 8:55 9.42 34.55
MW-2A 9:00 4.54 11.15
MW-3A 9:05 4.85 13.85
MW-4A 8:15 3.22 12.65 -
MW-4B 8:20 5.09 20.75
MW-4C 8‘:25 8.15 32.00
MW-5B 8 10 8.64 23.06
MW-6A 8:30 5.68 14.09
MW-6B 8:35 8.30 22.00




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Client; . Conestoga-Rovers and Associates
Site
‘Address: 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, CA
‘Date: 6/9/2008 Signature:
Depth to | Depth to SPH Depth to
Well ID Time SPH Water Thickness | Bottom Comments
MW-6C 8:40 8.27 33.80
MW-7A 9:10 523 10.00




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 6/9/2008
Client: Conestoga-Rovers and Associates
Site Address: 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, CA
Well ID: MW-1A
'Well Diameter: 2"
Purging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 1440 JFe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 495 [JORP= mV
'Water Column Height: 945 §IDO= mg/L
Gallons/ft: 0.16
1 Casing Volume (gal): 1.51 |[COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 454 'Y turbid, silty
CASING
YOLUME TEMP COND.
JTIME: (gal) (Celsius) pH (uS)
12:55 1.5 21.6 8.42 239
1:00 3.0 21.1 849 |- 229
1:05 4.5 21.5 8.50 230
Sample Sample :
1D: Sample Date: Time: |Container Type Preservative Analytes |[Method
40 ml TPHg/ss |8015, with silica gel clean up
0ml VOA, 1L BTEX  |8020, 8010
MW-1A 6/9/2008 1:10  [Amber HCI, ICE
TPHd
TPHmo
HVOCs
Signature:




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 6/9/2008
Client: Conestoga-Rovers and Associates
Site Address: 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, CA
Well ID: MW-1B
Well Diameter: 2"
Purging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 19.70 }JFe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 9.00 JORP= mV
'Water Column Height: 10.70 IDO= mg/L
Gallons/ft: 0.16
1 Casing Volume (gal): 1.71 |COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): AU Matd turbid, silty
CASING
VOLUME TEMP COND.

TIME: (gal) (Celsius) pH (uS)

11:45 1.7 19.9 6.59 1614

12:05 3.4 20.2 6.55 1610

12:30 5.1 20.0 6.57 1598
Sample Sample
ID: Sample Date: Time: |Container Type Preservative Analytes [Method

HVOCs {8010
MW-1B 6/9/2008 12:45 [40 ml VOA HCI, ICE
Signature:




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 6/9/2008
Client: Conestoga-Rovers and Associates
Site Address: 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, CA
Well ID: MW-2A
'Well Diameter: 4"
Purging Device: 3" PVC Bailer
Sampling Method: ~ Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 11.15 [Fe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 4.54 JORP= mV
Water Column Height: 6.61 {DO= mg/L
Gallons/ft: ' 0.65
1 Casing Volume (gal): 430 |[(COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 1289 |7V turbid, very silty
CASING
VOLUME TEMP COND.

TIME: (gal) (Celsius) || pH (uS)

1:50 4.3 20.4 8.90 289

1:55 8.6 20.7 8.82 298

2:00[ 129 20.5 . 8.81 298

|Sample Sample
ID: Sample Date: Time: |Container Type Preservative Analytes |Method
1l VOA. 1 TPHg/ss 18015, with silica gel clean up
40mlVOA, 1L BTEX 8020
MW-2A 6/9/2008 2:05 |Amber HCl, ICE
TPHd
TPHmo
Signature:




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 6/9/2008
Client: Conestoga-Rovers and Associates
Site Address: 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, CA
Well ID: MW-3A
'Well Diameter: 2"
Purging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 13.85 QFe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 4.85 JORP= mV
Water Column Height: 9.00 [po= mg/L
Gallons/ft: 0.16
1 Casing Volume (gal): 144 |COMMENTS:
bid. si .
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 43y |ver torbid, silty, light sheen
CASING
VOLUME TEMP COND.
TIME: (gal) (Celsius) pH (uS)
2:20 1.4 20.2 7.20 893
2:25 2.9 19.7 7.15 890
2:30 4.3 19.7 7.14 892
Sample Sample _
ID: Sample Date: Time: |Container Type Preservative Analytes |Method
TPHg/ss |8015, with silica gel clean up
40ml VOA, 1L BTEX  [8020, 8010
MW-3A 6/9/2008 2:35 |Amber HCL, ICE
TPHd
TPHmo
HVOCs

Signature:




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
' SAMPLING
{
Date: 6/9/2008 |
Client: Conestoga-Rovers and Associates
Site Address: 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, CA
Well ID: MW-4A '
Well Diameter: " i
Purging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 1265 |fFe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 322 JORP= mV
'Water Column Height: 943 |IDO= mg/L
Gallons/ft: 0.16
1 Casing Volume (gal): 1.51 |COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 4.53 turbid
CASING
VOLUME TEMP COND.
TIME: (gal) (Celsius) pH (nS)
1:25 1.5 22.7 9.97 625
1:30 3.0 21.9 10.05 620
1:35 4.5 21.8 10.05 640
Sample Sample
1D: Sample Date: Time: |Container Type Preservative Analytes |Method
TPHg/ss |8015, with silica gel clean up
40ml VOA,1L BTEX 8020
MW-4A 6/9/2008 1:40 JAmber HCl, ICE
TPHd
TPHmo
Signature:




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 6/9/2008
Client: Conestoga-Rovers and Associates
Site Address: 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, CA
Well ID: MW-6A
'Well Diameter: 2"
JPurging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method: - Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 14,09 jFe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 5.68 JORP mV
Water Column Height: 8.41 |DO= - mg/L
Gallons/ft: 0.16
1 Casing Volume (gal): 135 |COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 404 |V turbid, silty
CASING
VOLUME TEMP COND.
TIME: (gal) (Celsius) pH ()]
11:05 1.3 21.2 6.82 662
11:10 2.7 20.7 6.84 602
11:15 4.0 20.5 6.82 644
Sample , Sample _ »
ID: Sample Date: Time: |Container Type Preservative Analytes |Method
40 ml VOA. 1 ' TPHg/ss |8015, with silica gel clean up
0ml VOA, 1L BTEX  |8020, 8010
MW-6A 6/9/2008 11:20 |Amber HCl, ICE
TPHd
TPHmo
HVOCs
Signature:




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 6/9/2008
_ |Client: Conestoga-Rovers and Associates
Site Address: 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, CA
Well ID: MW-6B
‘Well Diameter: 2"
Purging Device: ~ Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method: ~ Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 2200 [Fe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 830 JORP= mV
Water Column Height: 13.70 DO= mg/L
Gallons/ft: 0.16
 Casing Volume (gal): 219 |COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 658 |rbid
CASING
YOLUME TEMP COND.
TIME: (gal) (Celsius) pH (uS)
10:30 2.2 18.8 6.95 1044
10:35 4.4 18.6 6.99 1072
10:40 6.6 189 - 6.92 1061
Sample _ Sample ,
ID: Sample Date: Time: |[Container Type Preservative Analytes |Method
[VOA 1 ' TPHg/ss {8015, with silica gel clean up
40ml VOA, 1L BTEX  |8020, 8010
MW-6B 6/9/2008 10:45 JAmber HCl, ICE :
TPHd
TPHmo
HVOCs
Signature:




: MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLING
Date: 6/9/2008
Client: Conestoga-Rovers and Associates
Site Address: 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, CA
Well ID: MW-6C
'Well Diameter: 2"
Purging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 33.80 [Fe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 827 JORP= mV
Water Column Height: 25.53 DO= mg/L
Gallons/ft: -0.16
1 Casing Volume (gal): 4,08 |COMMENTS;:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 12.25 |
CASING
VOLUME TEMP COND.
TIME: (gal) (Celsius) pH )
9:50[ 4.1 21.0 6.78 1009

10:00 8.2 20.0 6.72 1031

10:10] 123 20.3 6.72 1038
Sampl Sample
ID: - jSample Date: Time: |Container Type Preservative Analytes |Method

HVOCs (8010
MW-6C 6/9/2008 10:15 |40 ml VOA - {HCl, ICE
Signature:




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
' SAMPLING -
Date: 6/9/2008
Client: Conestoga-Rovers and Associates
Site Address: 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, CA
Well ID: MW-7A
Well Diameter: " .
Purging Device: Check Valve Tubing
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 10.00 [Fe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 523 JORP= mV
Water Column Height: 4,77 [JDO= mg/L
Gallons/ft: 0.04
1 Casing Volume (gal): 0.19 |COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 057 |0 turbid,very silty
CASING
VOLUME TEMP COND.
TIME: (ga) | (Celsius) pH (#S)
9:15 0.2 18.6 6.71 941
9:20 0.4 17.7 6.69 947
9:25 0.6 17.9 6.66 950
Sample Sample
1D: Sample Date: Time: |Container Type Preservative Analytes |Method
' TPHg/ss |8015, with silica gel clean up
40ml VOA, 1L BTEX (8020, 8010
MW-7A 6/9/2008 9:30 |Amber HCl, ICE
TPHd
TPHmo
HVOCs
Signature:
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

gﬁ% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' » Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail; main@meccampbell.com

"When Qualitv Counts"” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates . | Client Project ID: #521000; John Nady - | Date Sampled: 06/09/08

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  06/09/08

Client Contact: Mark Jonas , Date Reported:  06/13/08
Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 06/13/08

WorkOrder: 0806224

June 13,2008

Dear Mark:

Enclosed within are:

1) The results of the 9 analyzed samples from your project: #521000; John Nady,
2) A QC report for the above samples, ’
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits,
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

oy

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.




0224

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.
1534 WILLOW PASS ROAD
PITTSBURG, CA 145651701
Leom Email matni@mecampbellopim
Fax: (92552529264

Websife: www.meenmnpbel

Telephomne: {3?7} 252-9762
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Rd
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
7 (925) 252-9262

Report to:
Mark Jonas

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis St, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

(510) 420-0700  FAX (510)420-9170

[JwriteOn [JEDF
Email: . mjonas@CRAworld.com
cc:
PO:

ProjectNo: #521000; John Nady

CHRIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD = '

[JExcel

WorkOrder: 0806224

Bill to:

[JFax

ClientCode: CETE
[v] Email [OHardCopy [JThirdParty  []J-flag

Requested TAT: 5 days

Accounts Payable
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis St, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Date Received: 06/09/2008
Date Printed: 06/09/2008

Requested Tests (See legend below) :

Lab ID Client ID Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 [ 4 | 5 | 6 [ 7 8 [ 9 [ 10 ] 11 | 12
0806224-001 MW-1A Water sio/2008 13:10 | O] B c A
0806224-002 MW-1B Water sro/200812:45 | | A
0806224-003 MW-2A Water 6/9/2008 14:05 | [ B A
0806224-004 MW-3A Water 6/9/200814:35 | ] ¢ B A
0806224-005 MW-4A Water 6/9/2008 13:40 | [ B A
0806224-006 MW-6A Water 6/9/200811:20 | [1] B.{ C A
0806224-007 MW-6B Water 6/9/2008 1045 | (1| B c A
0806224-008 MW-6C Water elor2008 10:15 | 1| A
0806224-009 MW-7A Water elor20089:30 | (] B c A
Test Legend:
(1] 8010BMS W | [2] G-MBTEX W | [3] TPHOMOWSG W | (4] | [5] . ]
Le | I [7] | Lsl | Lo] i [1o] ]
[11] ' | [12] |

Prepared by: Samantha Arbuckle

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@% Mccam bell Anal tlcal Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Conestoga-RO\}ers 8 Associates Date and Time Received: 6/9/2008 6:01:48 PM
Project Name: #521000; John Nady Checklist completed and reviewed by: ~ Samantha Arbuckle
WorkOrder N°: 0806224 Matrix Water Carrier: Client Drop-In

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? : Yes vl No D
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes 2] No O
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? . Yes M No (]
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes I No [J
Date and Tirﬁe of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No O
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No (I

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No O NA O
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes vl No O

Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No O

Sample containers intact? Yes vl No [

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes M No [1 -

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes M No (1

Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp: 3.2°C na OJ

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? . Yes No [J  No VOA vials submitted [
" Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes O No O NA

*NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Client contacted: Date contacted: ) Contacted by:

Comments:




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Client Project ID: #521000; John Nady | Date Sampled:  06/09/08
' . . Date Received: 06/09/08
5900 Hollis St, Suite A - :
Client Contact: Mark Jonas Date Extracted: 06/10/08-06/11/08
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 06/10/08-06/11/08
Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B ) Work Order: 0806224
LabID | 0806224-001B | 0806224-002A | 0806224-004C | 0806224-006B ) .
- Reporting Limit for
Client ID MW-1A MW-1B MW-3A MW-6A DF =1
Matrix w w w w S W
DF 1 1 5 1
Compound Concentration pg/kg pg/l
" Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Bromoform ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Bromomethane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ND ND<2.5 ND i NA 0.5
Chlorobenzene ND ND 98 0.53 NA 0.5
Chloroethane ND ND ND<2.5 : 11 _NA 0.5
Chloroform ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Chloromethane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND 22 ND NA 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND<2.5 ND ‘NA 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND 6.2 ND NA 0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane 1.8 8.9 ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 5.3 ND<2.5 __ND NA . 0.5
1.1-Dichlorogthene ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene il ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND<2.5 ND - NA 0.5
1.2-Dichloropropane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND<2,5 ND NA 0.5
Freon 113 ND ND ND<50 ND NA 10
Methylene chloride ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
1.1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 11 ND ND<2.5 ND NA - 0.5
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Trichloroethene 9.0 ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Trichlorofiuoromethane ND ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Vinyl Chloride 2.4 ND ND<2.5 ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 102 97 99 101
%882: 85 100 100 96
%SS3: 107 105 99 86
Comments i i h,i h,i

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to
high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard réporting limit due to variable Encore sample
weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

Jl& Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Qualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Fax: 925-252-9269

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Client Project ID: #521000; John Nady | Date Sampled: 06/09/08
X ) ' Date Received: 06/09/08
5900 Hollis St, Suite A -
Client Contact: Mark Jonas Date Extracted: 06/10/08-06/11/08
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed. 06/10/08-06/11/08
Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*
Extraction Méthod: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0806224
Lab ID { 0806224-007B 0806224-008A 0806224-009B o
- Reporting Limit for
Client ID MW-6B MW-6C MW-7A DF =1
Matrix W w w g W
DF 2 1 10
Compound Concentration pg/kg pg/L
Bromodichloromethane ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Bromoform ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Bromomethane ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Carbon Tetrachioride ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Chlorobenzene ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Chloroethane 1.8 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Chloroform ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Chloromethane ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0_ NA 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene -ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<1.0 ND ND<S5.0 NA 0.5
1.1-Dichloroethane ND<1.0 0.71 ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (1.2-DCA) ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1.1-Dichloroethene ND<1.0 ND ND<S5.0 NA 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.5 23 ND<5.0 NA 0.5
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND<1.0 0.72 ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1.2-Dichloropropane ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Freon 113 ND<20 ND ND<100 NA 10
Methylene chloride ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1.1,.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Tetrachloroethene ND<1.0 4.5 ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Trichloroethene ND<1.0 5.5 ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<1.0 ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Vinyl Chloride ND<1.0 3.5 ND<5.0 NA 0.5
i Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 97 97 99
%SS2: 96 105 104
%SS3: 85 112 91
Comments h j,h,i

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to
high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample

DHS ELAP Cettification 1644

weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

V\JQ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When QOualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@meccampbell.com
Fax: 925-252-9269

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Client Project ID:  #521000; John Nady Date Sampled:  06/09/08

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 06/09/08

. Client Contact: Mark Jonas Date Extracted: 06/11/08
Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 06/11/08

Gasoline (C6-C12) & Stoddard Solvent (C9-C12) Range Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline w/BTEX & MTBE*
0806224

Extraction Method: SW5030B

Analytical Method: SW8021B/8015Cm

Work Order:

LabID | 0806224-001C | 0806224-003B | 0806224-004B | 0806224-005B
Client ID MW-1A MW-24 MW-3A MW-4A Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix w w w w
DF 5 1 50 1 S W
Compound Concentration ugkg pg/L
TPH(g) 2200 180 7500 ND NA 50
TPH(ss) 2500 180 16,000 ND NA 50
MTBE ND<25 ND ND<250 ND NA 5.0
Benzene ND<2.5 ND ND<25 ND NA 0.5
Toluene ND<2.5 ND ND<25 0.94 NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene 3.4 ND ND<25 ND NA 0.5
Xylenes 8.1 ND ND<25 1.5 NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS: 110 106 96 101
Comments e,m,i e,m,i e,h,i

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples i in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their

interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c)
lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks
are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral
spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than
water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high
MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range
non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at the client's request; p) sce attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 “)[Q Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
-l

"When Qualitv Counts"

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Client Project ID: #521000; John Nady | Date Sampled: 06/09/08

5900 ﬁolﬁs St, Suite A Date Received: 06/09/08

Client Contact: Mark Jonas Date Extracted: 06/11/08

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 06/11/08

Gasoline (C6-C12) & Stoddard Solvent (C9-C12) Range Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline w/BTEX & MTBE*

Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0806224
LabID | 0806224-006C | 0806224-007C | 0806224-009C
Client ID MW-6A MW-6B MW-7A Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Maltrix w w w
DF 20 50 50 S W
Compound Concentration ug/kg pg/L
TPH(g) 7900 9500 35,000 NA 50
TPH(ss) 16,000 20,000 68,000 NA 50
MTBE ND<100 ND<250 ND<250 NA 5.0
Benzene ND<10 ND<25 ND<25 NA 0.5
Toluene ND<10 ND<25 ND<25 NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND<10 ND<25 ND<25 NA 0.5
Xylenes ND<10 ND<25 ND<25 NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS: 99 90 91
Comments e,h,i e,h e,h;i

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretatidn: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c)
lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks
are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral
spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than
water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high
MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range
hon-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at the client's request; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

-

\)ZQ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

@@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates | Client Project ID: #521000; John Nady Date Sampled:  06/09/08
5900 Hollis St Suite A ‘Date Received:  06/09/08
Client Contact: Mark Jonas Date Extracted:  06/09/08
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 06/10/08-06/13/08
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Clean-Up*
Extraction method: SW3510C/3630C Analytical methods: SW8015C Work Order: 0806224
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH-Dicscl TPH-Motor Oil DF | %Ss
(C10-C23) ©(C18-C36)
0806224-001A MW-1A w 2000,n,i ND 1 112
0806224-003A MW-2A w 150,d,i ND 1 118
0806224-004A MW-3A w 20,000,n,h,i ND<1200 5 84
0806224-005A MW-4A W ‘ 66,b,f ND 1 100
0806224-006A MW-6A w 7200,n,h,i 290‘ 1 1 127
0806224-007A MW-6B w 81,000,n,h ND<5000 20 94
0806224-009A MW-7A w 150,000,n,h,1 ND<12,000 50 103
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 l 250 ‘ ug/L
e e esttan it S NA NA me/Ke

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L,
and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

#) cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract; &) low or no surrogate due to matrix interference.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
|interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged
diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived
|from diesel (asphalt); f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to matrix interference; k)
kerosene/kerosene range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit; p) see attached narrative.

anQ BT AP Cartifiration 1444 ’ Anaoala Ryudaline T alh Manaaar
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) . 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
o , g,
@ = Mccam bell Anal tlcal Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@meccampbell.com
\ﬁj "When OQualitv Counts" . Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0806224
EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B BatchID: 36180 Spiked Sample ID: 0806215-010B
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L po/L |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/ALCSD| RPD
Chlorobenzene ND. 10 106 108 2.79 | 952 95.2 0 70-130 | 30 | 70-130 | 30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 111 114 2.49 95.9 95 0.925 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 10 108 115 5.59 108 108 0 70 - 130 30 70 -130 30
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10 82 | 82.4 0.475 90.7 88.6 2.39 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Trichloroethene ND 10 114 118 3.22 106 105 0.850 70 - 130 30 70 -'130 30
%SS1: 100 25 94 96 1.61 99 100 0.842 70 - 130 30 70.- 130 30
%S82; - 101 25 107 108 1.02 96 96 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%883; 100 25 113 115 1.1 113 115 2.52 70.- 130 30 70 - 130 30

All térget compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 36180 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled "Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0806224-001B 06/09/08 1:10 PM 06/10/08 06/10/08 5:49 PM | 0806224-002A 06/09/08 12:45 PM 06/11/08 06/11/08 6:19 PM
0806224-004C 06/09/08 2:35 PM 06/11/08  06/11/08 3:47 PM | 0806224-006B 06/09/08 11:20 AM 06/11/08  06/11/08 4:26 PM

0806224-007B 06/09/08 10:45 AM 06/11/08 06/11/08 5:05 PM | 0806224-008A 06/09/08 10:15 AM 06/10/08  06/10/08 11:34 PM
0806224-009B 06/09/08 9:30 AM 06/11/08 06/11/08 12:18 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND.
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents suph as methylene chloride and freon 113 may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 - ‘;p QA/QC Officer




} . 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0806224
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction SW5030B BatchlID: 36185 Spiked Sample ID: 0806247-001B
Analyte _ Sample | Spiked MS MSD |[MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L pg/L |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCSACSD| RPD

TPH(btexf ND 60 98.8 93.9 5.11 87 90.4 3.91 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
MTBE , ND 10 100 97.5 2.93 78.2 84.1 7.18 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Benzene - ND 10 97.5 95.2 2,39 82.8 84.6 2.16 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Toluene ND 10 94.7 93.9 0.852 82.7 84.7 2.38 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Ethylbenzene ND 10 101 97.6 3.11 83.9 85.6 2.01 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Xylenes ND 30 112 108 3.46 80.5 81.7 1.46 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

%SS: 96 10 95 98 3.07 97 98 1.63 70 - 130 20 70-- 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 36185 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0806224-001C 06/09/08 1:10 PM 06/11/08 06/11/08 5:34 PM | 0806224-003B 06/09/08 2:05 PM ~  06/11/08 06/11/08 6:05 PM
0806224-004B 06/09/08 2:35 PM 06/11/08 06/11/08 7:07 AM | 0806224-005B 06/09/08 1:40 PM 06/11/08 06/11/08 2:22 PM

0806224-006C 06/09/08 11:20 AM 06/11/08  06/11/08 8:14 AM | 0806224-007C 06/09/08 10:45 AM 06/11/08  06/11/08 8:48 AM
0806224-009C 06/09/08 9:30 AM 06/11/08  06/11/08 9:22 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with-the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
#-cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
NJ/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high
matrix or analyte content, or inconsistency in sample containers.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 , : QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water v WorkOrder: 0806224
EPA Method SW8015C Extraction SW3510C/3630C BatchID: 36089 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS | LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L pg/l. |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD {% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 98.4 101 2.23 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30
%SS: ’ N/A 2500 N/A N/A N/A 107 109 2.04 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 36089 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0806224-001A 06/09/08 1:10 PM 06/09/08 06/11/08 11:42 PM | 0806224-003A 06/09/08 2:05 PM 06/09/08 06/12/08 12:49 AM
0806224-004A 06/09/08 2:35 PM 06/09/08 06/13/08 12:25 PM | 0806224-005A 06/09/08 1:40 PM 06/09/08 06/12/08 4:.09 AM

0806224-006A 06/09/08 11:20 AM 06/09/08 06/11/08 12:11 AM | 0806224-007A 06/09/08 10:45 AM 06/09/08  06/11/08 2:29 AM
0806224-009A 06/09/08 9:30 AM 06/09/08 06/11/08 10:25 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 ' 97@ QA/QC Officer




